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~ofe~s~r 'ill!tllil J. Leve ue 
Chairman 
I>cr..arreent oI 1 them~tic• 
Uoiv~ra1ty of Mich! an 
Ann Arb r, Mi~hieau 4 104 

tle.flr Prof esso;: l. Vi ue: 

rch 4. 1966 

I to x i'tor my a nroval of 
tiyah' plens to 1 cture t 

the Univor 1ty f Michigan 011 A, r!l 3, , a 5. 
1 undereta spcn or, tho Institute t 
required to 

j necre l y yours • 

C rl Kayoen 

cc: P~ofessor Atiyah 
School of l tbe.matico 
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AREA CODE 313 

76 .. ·0335 

' . 

THE UNIVERSITY OF MI CHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS .:. 

ANN ARBOR . MICHIGAN 48104 

Profes sor M. F. Atiyah 
School of Mathematics 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Dear Professor Atiyc;i,.h: 

29 February 1968 

. . . 

Your l etter of February 28 arrived today and it is 
good to have the matter settled. We have reserved classrooms 
for your talks on April 3, 4, and 5 at 4 p. m . • and April 6 in 
the morning. Notices and publicity will no_w go ~orwa rd. 

We have also reserved accommodations for you at 
the Michigan Union for the nights of April° 3, .4, and 5. 

There is one other matter to clear up . If you 
happen to have a J visa it will be necessa.ry to have a brief 
note from the sponsor of that visa indicat~iig the1r approval 
of this employment. There is no such proble.m if it is of type 
Bl. 

We are looking forward to your vis.it in April. 

Since rel_y you~s. 

!AP/·~~ 
Wm. J. Le_Yeque, Chairman 

WJL/ vfw 

. . . 

-: 
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Sender's name and address: 

Professor M.F. Atiyah, F.R.S. 

Mathematical Institute 

24/29 St. Giles, 

OXFORD, U.K. 

Al\; AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY 

I:t\CLOSURE; IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED 

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL. 

SECOXD FOLD HERE 

---- ---

Dr. Carl Kaysen, 

Director. 

The Institute for Advanced Study 

PRINCETON, New Jersey, 

U.S.A. 

TO OPE'>: SLIT HERE 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 1A: Atiyah, Michael F., Member Prior to 1969  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



U N I V E R S I T Y 0 F 0 X F 0 R D 

M.Fo ATIYAH, FTR.So, 
Savilian Professor of 
Geometry 

RJP 

Dear Dr. Kaysen, 

Mathematical Institute, 
24/29 St. Giles, 

OXFORD. 

16 January 1967. 

Thank you for your letter of January 10th. I 
would be grateful if you would in fact reserve an apartment 
for me on the housing project as you suggest, namely one 
with three bedrooms and a study. This will be quite 
suitablefor us, particularly if it could be a ground-floor 
apartment. 

I would also be grateful if you could ask Mrs. 
Barnett or whoever knows about such things to send me 
information about suitable schools for our children (aged 
10, 8 and 4) . 

Dr. care Kaysen, 
Director, 
The Institute for Advanced Study, 
PRINCETON, New Jersey, U.S.A. 

Yours sincerely, 

. ... 
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ATIYAH 

envelope for housing material addressed 3/22/67 
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Sender\ name and address: 

Professor M. F. Atiyah. F . R. S . 

Mathematical I n s t i tute, 

24/ 29 t. Giles , 

OXFORD , U. K. 

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CO:\TAIN A~Y 

ENCLOSURE; ' IF IT DOES IT Will BE SURCHARGED 

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL. 

SECO"ID FOLD HERE 

Professor Carl Kaysen. 

Director, 

Institute for Advanced Studies, 

PRINCETON, New J ersey , U.S . A . 
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U N I V E R S I T Y 0 F 0 X F 0 R D 

MoF . Atiyah, F.R.S. , 
Savilian Professor of 
Geometry 

RJP 

Dear Dr. Kaysen, 

Mathematical Institute, 
24/ 29 St. Giles, 

OXFORD. 

14 February 1967. 

My application for sabbatical leave for the period 
September to April next year has eftectively been agreed by 
the appropriate body in the University here . However, a 
few fonnalitie s still remain to be gone through but I do 
not anticipate any difficulties in this at this stage . 

Dr. Carl Kaysen, 
Director, 
Institute for Advanced Study, 
PRINCETON, New Jersey, U.SoAo 

Yours sincerely, 

fk ,(.' .GJiyaL. 
~ 

t:: "" ' -
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Dr. M. F .• tiyah 
Ma.tbcm.atical lnatitute 
University of Oxford 
24/ Z9 St. Gile• 
Oxford. Fn· land 

ea:r D r . Atiyah: 

cc: l-~rs. Barnett 
Lr. 1'.6ol"gan 

Hss UnJerwood 

January 10, 196 7 

Than1t you for you - letter of J anua:ry 
The institute would be delighted to have you come •• 
a member in the academic year 1967-1968, eithe:r 
fo the whole year or for the !ir111t te:m. A• 
Dr. Oppenheimer indicated in bis letter to you 
of last April, we can make available a rant-in-aid 
of $18, 000 fo:r the whole year o :- baU of that for 
one t .rm . 

• e can :-ese rve pace for you in the onsinis 
project if you wish - namely, an apartment tlut has 
th~ee bedrooms and a study which co1.1lc1 be used a a 
fourth bedroom. If this is not suitable, we can try to 
find boueing !or you in P r inceton, although this may 
prove difficult and will certainly be mo e expensive. 

r.nclo urea: 

Excha.nge-Visito 

Sincerely youra, 

Carl Kay•cn 
Director 

Prog .. am memorandum 
l. Certificates of E ligibility 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADV AN CED STUDY 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

PRINCETON, NEW J ERSEY 

~<?....Jl w. 
J~~,A~~~ 

~~>s---._ ~ -~9~ ~ ~ 

i/~' 
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Sender's name and address: 

professor M.F. Atiyah, F.R.S., 

Mathematjcal Institute, 

24/29 St. Giles, 

OXFORD, U.K. 

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY 

ENCLOSURE ; IF IT DOES IT WII L BE SURCHARGED 
, . 

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL. 

SECO :D FOLD HERE 

- - .....---.., ---- ... _..-.-
--- _ __.....,.. - J 

The Djrector, 

Institute for Advanced Study, 

PRINCETON, New Jersey, 

U.S.A. 
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U N I V E R S I T Y 0 F 0 X F 0 R D 

M.Fo ATIYAH, F.RoS., 
Savilian Professor of 
Geometry 

RJP 

Dear Director, 

Mathematical Institute, 
24/29 St. Giles, 

OXFORD. 

4 January 1966. 

In April last year I received an invitation from 
Dr. Oppenheimer to spend the year 1967/68 at the Institute 
for Advanced Study. At the time I replied saying that 
I hoped I would be able to come but this was not yet clear. 
I have now decided that I would definitely like to come, 
subject only to receiving formal approval from the University 
for my leave of absence. I anticipate no serious difficulty 
in this respect, although it is possible that the University 
might only grant me leave for the first term. In any case 
I should hear from them what their formal decision is in a 
month or so. 

I am sorry for the long delay in making my decision, 
and I hope that it is not too late for me to accept at this 
stage. I will be bringing my wife and family with me (three 
children) and would therefore be glad of your assistance in 
finding suitable housing, presumably on the project. Perhaps 
you could arrange for me to receive the appropriate rorms, 
which I seem to remember one has to fill in. 

The Director, 
Institute for Advanced Study, 
PRINCETON, New Jersey, U.SoAo 

Yours sincerely, 
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Professor M ichael Atiyah 
Mathematical Institute 
University of Oxford 
2-i:/ 29 St. Giles 
Oxford, England 

Dear Michael: 

January 10, 1967 

I was very pleased to receive your letter of 
January fourth. All of us here are looking forwar u v ery 
much to your v i sit. V. e would welcome suggestions from 
you for other v isitor s to b e here next year. If there are 
others at Oxford, or elsewhere in England, or in any 
other country that you care to sugge st, we would do our 
best to bring them. I enclose an application blank which 
you could pass along to some young man if you have one 
in mind. 

Sincerely yours, 

DM:MMM Deane Montgomery 

Enc. 
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cc: Beurling 
Borel 
Harish - Chandra 
Ho rmander 
Selberg 
W eil 
Whitne y 

D~'I 

U N I V E R S I T Y 0 F 0 X F 0 R D 

M.F . ATIYAH, F.R.S., 
Savilian Professor of 
Geometry 

RJP 

Dear Montgomery, 

Mathematica l Institute, 
24/29 St . Giles~ 

OXFORD. 

4 January 1967. 

I am sorry never to have acknowledged your kind letter 

of several months ago . The "trouble is I have been hesitating 

about my plans for ne xt year. However, I h a v e now decided 

to accept the Institute's offe r for 1967/6 8 and I have 

officially applied for. leave of absence to the University . 

I look forward very much to my visit. 

Best wishes, 

Yours , 

Dr. D. Montgomery , 

Institute for Advanced Study, 

PRINCETON, New Jersey, 

U .s .A. 

--. 
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TO OPEN SLIT HERE 

Sender's name and address: 

Professor ¥ .F. Atiyah, F .R.S., 

Mathematical Institute , 

24/29 St. Giles , OXFORD , U.K. 

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY 

E 'CLOSURE; JF IT DOES IT WILL BE URCHARGED 

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAJL. 

SFCOND FOLD HERE 

Dr . R 0ppenbeimer, 

The Inst.i t.ute for Advanced Stiidy, 

NJ , IT SA 

( 
\. 
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U N I V E R S I T Y 0 F 0 X F 0 R D 

M.F. ATIYAH, F.R. S., 
Savilian Professor of 

Geometry 

RJP 

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer, 

Mathematical Institute, 
24/29 St. Giles, 

OXFORD . 

23 May' 1966. 

Many t hanks for your letter of 15th .lipril, i nviting 
me to the Institute for 1967/68. I would very much like to 
come, but as you will appreciate there are a number of 
problems which have to be settled before I can accept the 
invitation. I hope however t o let you know as soon as 
possi ble whether I will be able to come. 

Dr. R. Oppenheimer, 
The Institute f or Advanced Study, 
PRINCEI'ON, 
N.J., U.S.A. 

Yours sincerely, 

"'.f. a/iy aL ----
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tf~1&r, 
lullo!:<AftLs Ii) l. 
~r .{c:z;;:, . 
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Denr Dr. :ti . • 

;.:: uU lOok t'o~ tb. pl~ to ~ ............... 
uo ~ tor vielt. 

ce: • ltn"gan 
. n .. rnett 

Miss U?derwood 

15 l 1966 

Siner. ly yours, 
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COMMI TT3E ON I NTERNATI ONAL EXCHANGE OF PERSONS cc: JMrs . Hobson 
CONFERENCE BOARD OF ASSOCIATED RES.t::ARCH COUNCILS 
2101 Constitution Avenue, N.W. , washington 25, D. C. 

U.chaal Francis ATIYAH United Kincdom 

Inat.ttute for Advanced Study thsmetics 

t. 16, 19$9 Jan. 7, 1960 
January 7, 1960 

i ember, School ot t matica 

Protesaor .Borel 

lo. 

During their stay at tho Inatitut.c, M. Atiyab F . Hirzebruch have pursued their, 
ostly joint, work in algebraic topolota. 'l'he7 have developed an annloguo tor 

ditterentiabl e manifolds of t.'1-ie resul ta and points or view recently introduced in 
al ebr4ic geol'!llt17 by A. othendieck, in his treatnmt of t.he iemann- .ocb proble • 
The results have tar-reachi "' plica.tions in var lows branches or alcebr.a.ic to1>9logy, 
and brin up lMfO" n illterestir. problems , eo ot a purely algebraic nn.ture • 

• Atiyah and F. rzebruch hav held a Tery successt'Ul oerdnar on thaee topics. 

1 Au at 1960 
Director 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 1A: Atiyah, Michael F., Member Prior to 1969  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Telephone, EXecutive 3-8100 Cable Address, COINEX, Washington, D. C. 

CO:\TFERE::.JCE BOARD OF ASSOCIATED RESEARCH COUXCILS 
COMMITTEE ON INTERNATI01 AL EXCHANGE OF PERSONS 

.Yi ailing address: 2101 Constitution A venue, N.W., Washington 25, D. C. 

Office address: 1785 Massachusetts :\,·cnue, K.\lv., \\"ashington 6, D. C. 

July 22, 1959 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director 
Institute for Advai.ced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey Re : Michael F. ATIYAH of the United Kingdom 

Dear Dr . Oppenheimer : 

The Conference Board Conmrittee has received for review the application for 
a Ful bright travel grant of the above mentioned schclD.r who has been offered a 
remunerative posi t i on by your institution., The tern:s of his appointment are out­
lined belmic If for any reason it has not materialized or the information below 
is not correct, will you kindl;'./ send this infor l"".aticn to the Connnittee by ·wire 
collect. If we do not hear f r om you by the C.ate indicated below., we s hall assume 
the appointment as outlined is accurate and will complete the r eview of his ap­
plication., 

The encl osed brief biographic data about the schol ar may be retained., If 
you wish additi cnal infor mati on, the schol ar's application for a Fulbright travel 
gr~nt wi ll be sen t to ycu upon request. 

As a recipient of a Fulbri ght travel grant$ he will be expected to secure a 
visa under the United States Government Ex:change-Visitorts Proera.~ designated as 
G-I-S. 

The Committee appr eciates the continued support and active interest of your 
institution in the Internat i onal Educat i onal Exchange Prograrno 

Si;;::;:a rP ~-
Eliz~Jth P., Lam 
Executive Associ ate 

NAl·lE _____ .f1i.c_ha~l_F_ra,ncjs _ _Atjy.§h __ _ _ __ ___ COUJ.TTRY _ U_gi._1eg ,!1ingdo,m __ 

PCBITI ON _ J:.1e.!J!.b~r...t _§cJ.!o_gl_ o.f l1a1h~m~tjc..§,_J.gs.1i_!!u.1e_f..Qr_AQV_2.n.£,eg .§t.!!d.x ____ _ 

m LEDTURDJG 
DA1ES OF APPOINTI·.ElIT_Fir12t_T~r.!!l,.Ac2.c! .... enQ.c_y~a_r 1929.::6.Q RESEARCH - - -x- - - - - -

------- - -SALARY OR STIPE!'ID __ $_g,_2o_Q ___ _ _ _ ~. 

lJNIVEP.SITY OFFICIAL 1.TITH WHOH CA:iDIBATE HAS CORRESPo:.IT;ED Dr . Robert Oppenheimer 

DATE OW 1'fl-ITCH THE COvJ~TITEE iTILL CLCBE Tl-ill n.EVIN.J OF lIIS APPLICATIOU July 31, 1959 

EPL:ej 
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~ /.; ((" 
F A CU LTY OF MATHEMATICS ~ c;&,t.v0_,j . • ~ 

~tr"'' .. f.o 
UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE PembrOK~. College' 

Cam.bridge. 

1st Nov. 1958 
Dear Dr. Oppenheimer, 

Thank you for your letter offe r ing me 
membership of the Inst~te for Advanced Study for the first term 
of 1959-60. I am very pleased to accept the ofI'er and I look 
forward to my second visit to Princeton with eagerness. 

I shall, as you suggest, apply for a Fulbright travel grant. 

Yours sincerely, 
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13\b Jgl.T 1959 

c 

:oholar. 

L 

l 

atttu.te. 

'"~".&.M~~,::.; I- 1929-4,5 
19 7. l 

&&rope .. 
1955-56 

et •: - -

In ntte 1n a-
( mot • ) , • laakl.and' , 

E!t- g1nra ~ at 959. 

t~ h, 
• urrey. 
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Dear Dr. Atlyah: 

co 1'r. organ 
Mrs. Barnett 
iss Undenrood 

25 October 19$8 

On the rcccmendation of th Faculty in the School 
of athe..,at.ics, l a:n pleased ro 11.y to offer you a bership 
in the Institute tor Advanced Study for the first tnrm of the 
acad ic year 1959-1960. We cnn • avc.ilable to you a grant.-
in-aid of 2,Soo ~ defray tl'le e ses of your sojourn in 
Princeton. 

we all look f~ 1th pleasure to havin you ith 
us 1br a visit. 

Dr. ichael • Atiyah 
19, Boa.umont Road 
Cao bridge 
Ef181and 

Since l.y yo-..irs, 

Robert Oppenhet er 

er.closurest Exchange-Visitor Progrm orandtm1 
Certificate of Eligibilicy 
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25 October 1958 

Dear Dr. Atiyah: 

We suggest and recO;!!Oend that you anply fbr 
a Fulbright grant to defr::J3 the expenses of 
your travel. Should you be unotlccessf\il in 
obtaining one, we are reserving an additional 
grant of 500 which we ca.'l ke available to 
you. 

Dr. ichael • .Atipah 
19, BeaW!lont Road 
CZ!!bridee 
England 

Sincerely yours, 

cc Mr. Horgan 
Miss Underwood 
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Please return before January 1, 1959. 

THE INSTITUTE F OR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

Application for Membership 

\..A i.I _ L· First or Second 
School of L\ fiL""'~ 6'v{lC,~ Academic Year .. f 'S ! - '0 T erm Only F,,sT Tk '1 Oiv~ 
Name in F ull M•C."A6L fl'-MC.. AT1'1A \.\ Date of Application _______ ___ _ 

Permanent Address 11 , BEAUMONT R.oA.b Citizenship f,( t'r\ SH 

P resent Address J CAt-tft r~CiE . f>.tv'Gl Afl') Place of Birth _ ___,,,::...;O""-'--'N'--'b~o--"---'------

Academic Degrees (Please give date and p lace received) 

~~ / 'IS'a r "MA-ltr•"?-
M.A. ___ _ _ 

P h.D. If SS 

:Major Subject 

Minor Subjects 

Proposed Field of Work Mf .._ ~ r-.....,,....,.~h) ,. 'T J .. , 

Date of Birth ---'a.,=....,=---cp,.,'--'-'-..!:.l _,._,,,'-"----'l'-'?-'--2=--ff_.__ _ _ 

Marital Status _ _ ......cH:.....:....:.A..:.:i:...:..:.:..-=lc..=e=--b~ ____ _ 

N wnber of Children __ _,,,O~...:.~"-------­

Agel of Children ---''=-J....,.2..~~~=-..:....:...-----
P lease indicate whether your wife and/ or children 
will accompany you : 
[ .I] W ife; [ .,;) Children 

Former Fellowships or Scholarships Held (Please give name, dates and places of study) 

Dates Name P lace 

If S Lf - St' 

l9SS" ... S'' 
F01·mer and Present Teaching Positions (Please give dates, place and rank) 

Dates Place Rank 

I 
I S7- S ALt.1, ·c..-s.: t41 

t1 u 
h .. 

References (Names of three professors under whom you have worked or studied. The applicant himself must ask that letters of 
recommendation from these individuals, testifylng as to character and scientific abilities, be directed to the individual 
at the Institute with whom application directly is being made.) 

p"1 . w.J.1). H=ct\9<, Address f~b~ l u.,.d' I Gu..,+M·~. FA.t3l91J 
v1 . ~. Ka~@.\ A ?ri"' ~ y.4.\y ~~~ 

J f:. 11-i Lb.ck 'bt.J,t. ? H ttL l ~v~·ry vi be IH tL 
& u Q 

Name 

Honors and Societies 

Intended Research: Please submit with this application, in duplicate, a brief outline of your previous and intended research. 

Publications: A list of publications, with titles and complete references, should be attached in duplicate. Title of your thesis 
should be sent to us, as well as reprints of publications that are available. 

Grant·in·aid Only a limited number of memberships a re available each year with grants-in-aid. It would therefore be helpful to us 
to know : (please check ) 

[.I] W hether you will require financial assistance; 

[ ] Whether you are able to accept a membership without a grant; or 

[ ] ·w hether you plan to come to the Institute under a fellowship from another source: (please indicate source) 

(Please return this form in duplicate to the individual with whom applicant has been in contact.) 
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Out line of Re s earch Interests 

My resea rch has been i n the f ield of a l gebraic geometry 
with t he emphasis on t he ana l ytica l and di ffer entiable s ide. 
Nuch of my t ime has been devoted t o problems of fibre bundles 
(3 ,6,7), but I have a l s o .'/Orked on probl ems of oingular different i a l 
f orms (2 ,4) . In a ll t his I h e:..ve employed the theory of sheaves . 

More recently I have been concerned wi th s ome s~ecial 

problems of a more geometricol nature (8 , 9) . Currently I am 
investigating as pects of the theory of Cher n char acter i stic 
cla s ses in the light of recent developments . I n addi tion I am 
studying cer t a in problems c oncer ning the s i ngular i t i es of p l ane 
a l gebra ic curves. 

I hope to continue working in t hese general di rections. 
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1. 

* 

PUBLICATI Olm 

"A note on the t angents of a twisted cubic" , Proc . Camb-. 
Phil. Soc . (L~B) 1952 , pp . 204- 205 . 

' , / , 
"Formes de s econde espece sur une variate a l gebri que", 

C. R. Acad . Sci . Paris (239) 1954 , pp. 1333-1335. 

"C?mplex f i bre bundl es and rul ed surfaces" , Proc . London 
Math. Soc . (20) 1955 , pp . 407-434 . 

4 . "Integr a l s of the second kind on an algebraic variety" , 

Ann. of Math. (62) 1955, pp . ~6-91. 

5 . "On the Krull-Schmi dt Theorem with applicat ion to sheaves" , 

Bull. Soc. Math . France (84) 1956 , pp . 307-317 . 

6 . "Complex ana l yt ic connections i n fibre bundl es", Trans . Amer . 
Math. Soc . (85) 1957 , pp . 181-207 . 

7. "Vector bundles over an ellipti c curve" , Proc . London Math . 
Soc. (27) 1977 , pp . 414-4?2 . 

8 . "Some exampl e ::> of compl ex manifolds" , Bonner 1iathematische 
Schrifter Nr . 6 (1958) . 

9. ''On analytic .aurfaces with doubl e points" , Proc . Roy . Soc . 
LondonA(247) 1958, pp . 237- 244 . 

it" J oint papers with w.v.D. Hodge . 
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England. 

8th April 1955 . 

Dear Professor Oppenheimer, 

Thank you for your letter 

of 30th Larch. I shall be honoured to be a member 

of the Institute for Advanced Study next a cadem±c 

year, and I keenly look forward to my visit. 

As I shall be married, and hope to bring ~y ~ife 

with me, when I come, I would like to enquire about 

the problem of accommodation. If I am not too late 

I would like to be considered for one of the houses 

which , I believe, the Institute has ct its disposal. 

Yours sincerely, 

M. F . Atiyah 
The Director, 

The Institute for Advanced Study, 

Princeton, New Jersey. 
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cc. J.'.r. l-:' organ 
Mrs. Barnett 
Miss Underwood 

29 Jun 19.56 

Dee.r Dr. ti: i: 

rec endation or the 'R cul.ty in the 
chool or 'aT..h t.iO!!. I •• pleased tom.ally to orr r 

you a bor hip in th Institute for dvancod tudy 
for th .. :fi.1-st tem <>f thG a~ ic. year 1956...1957, 
duri.na the extension or your Ca:mtom.'eal.t.h Fund 

ellowehip. Thl.s lotter uper5edes our l tter to you 
of February 2ls 1956. 

1': e look fo~ ro wlt pleasure to hnving you 
with us for contir.uod vi.sit. 

incorely youra, 

r. J ~cl At~yah 
c/o Th C nwwth Fund 
l t 75tb Streot 
1 eJW York 21, w ork 

' 
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Dea r Dr . Oppenheimer, 

~IA , Wt~~ ( Au ~v 
V--1_.. ·- _ ,r 

4A Cook Road~ ~ 1~ 
~~I Prince n . ~~ 
~~ JO 

15th April 1956. ~ 

My p l ans for the academic 

year 1956-57 have been a ltered recently, and 

it now appears unlikely that I shall be 

taking u p the extension of my Commonwealth 

Fund Fellowship . The r eason is that I h ave 

been appointed to an assi s tant Lectureship 

in Cambridge, and the Faculty is somewhat 

insistent that I take up the appointment on 

1st Oct . next . There is still a slight 

chance that I ma y be a llowed to 

~for the first term, but this is 
7 

stay on here 

unlikely , 

t I shall be disappointed not to be here 

at the Institute for unother year. and I am 

sorry if my change of p lan c auses any 

administrative i nconveni ence. 

Yours s i ncerely, 

~t . F . Atiyah 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW .JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 
1~6. 1916. 

T ~ ~ ~ 

t/~·c.: ~ Wh/,,.ri 67 IL &..."'"'" .....,.t-t4 

F.,....;.. f'.J 7 ~~/> .t,.. k-

~~w.. r _ 6'. $<~ ~ . 

I f-t r~ lo 'i',,.,t,;-/ ,..,_pt. ... 

r ...I ft- z~1n-/ . ../.< . . 

Ycu.v< 
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;.,/... I I / 

cc Mr . Horgan 
Hrs. Barnet t 
Miss Underwood 

' 

10 Jen r;t 1956 

.. 

Dear Dr. A ti: a!l: 

We understan- tho.t 7ou are ap 13'in .. !or en extension 
of ycur COO!: om'fO&lth F:.md Fellowship for the acad.e:nic year 1956-
1957, ar..d t t you wollld like to spend the riod of th1B 
extension at the Institute. On the rec ndation ot the Faculcy 
in the School of athematics, I ll.'l1 pleased t.o inform you that 
you ·r.Ul be ac".ld.tt~c! ta m~berehip in the • tit te for Aa.vanced 
Stuey for t.hc 11.cade::dc year 1956-19.57 if you are e·1ccessful in 
obtaitung an exten.aion o! your Fellowship. 

Ploas9 lat us know tho outc:mi- of your application, 
so that we can complete the aITange:aents fer your !!lbership. 

/ 
51.'lceraly yours , 

Robert Op. ~ e5Jner 

Dr. Hicllaol Atiyeh 
Ill!lt.:.tate for Adva'l.Ced Study 

\ 
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:Dear Dr . A tiynh: 

cc Mr. Morgan 
Mrs . Barnett 
Hiss Underwood 

2l Fobruacy l 56 

On tho rr.co"' endation af tlm Fnculey in th:> s~ ool 
ot ~ atic~~ I olea~9d £~n:ie11.y 'to o.rter yea a bc!'Bhip 
ir. the I.-:stitate or A~'1~ S~dy for th!) a:::admlic you 1956-
1957, durl.ns the ext,, "ion o~ yo:i.i- Co:o .. nnaalt.h ..... d ollo.~ship. 

We all l ook :to. with great plcD.Du.ro to !4~...nu 
you with 'U!l for an e:ton.:1.... '7ieit. 

Sincorel$ yours, 

Robert Op~nbciYDcr 

Dr . Hich.aal. At iyah 
Inot i t uto tor Ad ccd Stw;tr 

• 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 1A: Atiyah, Michael F., Member Prior to 1969  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

4A Cook Road 
21st December 1955 

"Dear Dr. Oppenheimer: 

"I am shortly to apply to the Commonwealth Fund for an 
extension of my Fellowship for a second year. I would very 
much like to spend this second year also at the Institute, 
and if this is possible I would appreciate a let to this 
effect from you. In applying for my extension, 
produce evidence to the Fund that the University o 
at which I am studying is prepared to keep,...ilil;~,.f,M· 
year. 

"With best wishes for 

Conditional Membership 

Professors~urling 
G6del 

Montgomery 

Morse 

Oppenheimer 

Selberg 

Whitney 

Please return to Miss Underwood. 

Approve Disapprove 
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I I ANCED STUDY THE INSTITUTE FOR ADV 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS / . 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY f'f- If ~ ~ 

J.s-y A( . 6-f r-·~, 
I ~ Jk-f{ fr; 

~ k> (L &..(A..-~ f-.~ ;-
a... ~4~ 1 7 f~rl-f rfov tZ. 

~ ~ . 7 ~.t. ·1 i,,..d. /,_fl,. /., 

~ 7/.:s ~ f"" JJo .J tl. 

:J i..rA /....f.c. I w ¥ ft. 'J ff 1117>'· Jl I 

Wd ~fee.-...)< 0- fvf/..r /o -/(.,;.r +ef 
?v- /SM . 'J<- ~fr~ f ~ ~.._ , 
l t..,._ A. ~[,..,,,_ w,-t4.c. /a tL ~ 
f .. J tL f..1.. •• ,. ••. ,.: ~ « y,.. r ;,;µ. aP J,.:.J, 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADV AN CED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 0 

Application for Membership 

School of _ ___:_H_;;__e,fi____;:__~_afA __ ·c..\-=-------- Academic Year I 'f S S - 'f b 
First or __$eco1'1"d 
Terrrr1'.Jnly ---------

NameinFu11 Mr<:L~ F · AN~ 
ll " ~ 

., 
Date of Application ________ ___ _ 

Permanent Address ~~ ) s~ I ~ fu,<-....4(. Citizenship ~ \{SL.. 

Present Address It 4 J Co. k. k> '4-1> J !~ ~ N ·T · Place of Birth --'~~-~--------­
" 2 ". ·n IG"' a Academic Degrees (Please give date and place received) Date of Birth -----"°"'----'-'rt'"ln'VL'-'--~"'---1'--"--,,.'T__,__ __ _ 

S·A-1~. 
~-----

~~·~ .k;-~ Marital S tatus _ _ _ H--'--~--'-'--·=at_._ ______ _ 

Number of Children --~---~-------­
Ages of Children------------------Ph.D. ~-&,~--

Major Subject ____ k&t£__-=...o..__-~-=-v---· «f-=-_v ____ _ __ _ Please indicate whether your wife and/ or children 
will ·accompany you : 

Mim:n-3Titrjects [ VJ Wife; [ ] Child.en 

Proposed Field of Work ~~(._ <{~&,_ ~ ~?~ 
Former Fellowships or Scholarships Held (Please give nan1e,Zes and places of study) 

Dates {[If f - '.fc.1 

11::,"q- -

Name J"vk,~p Place /~(., ~ , ~~'4, 
~ ~~ T'"'/U-.. 

7
1 ~, ~.t,._µ, 

/.~/~4 ~~ v Fi..u...d. 
Former and Present Teaching Positions (Please give dates, place and rank ) -Dates Place Rank 

References 

Name 

(Names of three professors under whom you have worked or studied. The applicant himself must ask that letters of 
recommendation from these individuals. testifying as to character and scientific abili ties, be directed to the individual 
at the Institute with whom application direc~eing made.) 

__..,. Address 
-----------------------

Honors and Societies 

Intended Research: Please submit with this application, in duplicate, a brief outline of your preYious and intended research. 

Publications: A list of publications, with titles and complete references, should be attached in duplicate. Copies of your thesis 
should be sent to us, as well as reprints of publications that are aYailable. (Copy· of thesis not required for School 
of Historical Studies.) 

Grant-in-aid Only a lim1 ber of memberships are available each year with grants-in-aid. It would therefore be helpful to us 
to know : (please che 

Whether you will require financ1 l-aS§istance; 

] Whether you are able to accept a membersh1f.r ~t a grant ; or 

] Whether you plan to come to the Institute under a fclrowsh ip from another source : (please indicate source) 

( Please return this form in dupl icate to the individual with \\"hom applicant has been in contact. ) 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 1A: Atiyah, Michael F., Member Prior to 1969  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Dear Dr. Atiyah1 
. 

cc Mr. Morgan 
Mrs. Barnett 
Miss Underwood 

JO arch 19.$S 

On the reccnmendation of the Facult1 1n tho 
School of ths:natics, I lease f'orcmll,y to offer 
you a bership in tbe Institute for Advanced Stady 
tor the acada:nic yoar 195$-19$6, during the period ot 
your C mvealtb Fund Fell.owsh1p. 

We all look !'or78.rd with pleasure to ving 
you with us i'or a visit . 

Dr. H. F . Atiaah 
Trinitv College 
C b~e 

land 

Robert Oppenheimer 

enclosuro: Exchange Visitor Proe;rm cer.ioran um 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRIN CETON , NEW JERSEY 

March 29, 1955 

Dear Colleagues: 

The Director has reeeived notification from the Common­
wealth Fund Foundation that two of their fel wships have been 
awarded to mathematicians who desire to com o the Institute 
next year o One we have voted conditional 
be notified of final membership by the Dire 

ership and he will 
This is Dr. 

J. H. Williamson. 

Professors~ling 
G8del 

Montgomery 

Oppenheimer 

Selberg 

Franci tiyah whose 
e fact that he bas written 
ficient reconnnendation, and 

·p for the duration of his 

ltti Fund Foundation before 
your vote below as soon as 

Sincerely yours , 

Marston Morse 

Approve Disapprove 

von Neumann [absent] 'f 
Whitney 

Please return t o Miss Underwood . 
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